APR 0 4 1988

Docket Nos. 50-352
50-277
50-278

Philadelphia Electric Company
ATTN: Mr. J. S. Kemper
Senior Vice President
Nuclear
2301 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101

Gentlemen:

Subject: Inspection No. 50-352/87-20 and Combined Inspection Nos.
50-277/87-37 and 50-278/87-37

This refers to your two letters dated March 11, 1988 that amended your
February 25 and February 26, 1988 letters, in response to our letters dated
January 26, 1988 and January 22, 1988, respectively.

Thank you for informing us of the corrective and preventive actions documented
in your letter. These actions will be examined during a future inspection of
your licensed program.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

0=t{ginal Sisned Bys
Pichard R, Kelmig

Ronald R. Bellamy, Chief

Facilities Radiological Safety
and Safequards Branch

Division of Radiation Safety
and Safeguards
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Philadelphia Electric Company 2 APR 0 4 1388

gt

E. C. Kistner, Chairman, Nuclear Review Board

Jack Urban, General Manager, Fuels Department, Delmarva Power & Light Co.
Dickinson M. Smith, Vice President, Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station
John S. Kemper, Senior Vice President, Nuclear

John F. Franz, Plant Manager, Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station

Troy B. Conner, Jr., Esquire

W. H. Hirst, Director, Joint Generation Projects Department, Atlantic Electric
Bryan W. Gorman, Manager, External Affairs

Eugene J. Bradley, Esquire, Assistant General Counsel (Without Report)
Raymond L. Hovis, Esquire

Thomas Magette, Power Plant Siting, Nuclear Evaluations

W. M. Alden, Engineer in Charge, Licensing Section

Doris Poulsen, Secretary of Harford County Counsel

Public Document Room (POR)

Local Public Document Room (LPDR)

Nuclear Safety Information Center (NSIC)

NRC Resident Inspector

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

bce:

Region I Docket Room (with concurrences)
Management Assistant, DRMA (w/o encl)
Section Chief, DRP

Robert J. Bores, DRSS
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PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY
MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 8699
PHILADELPHIA, FA 19101

215) 841-5001

&19

JOSEPH W. GALLAGHER March 11,

~

VICE PRESIDENT

JCLEAR SERVICES

Docket Nos.

T. Martin, Direc
sion of Radiation
Safegquards

s} . y
Nuclear Regulatory

Waachi ( v AR R

Washington, DC 2055

ATTN: Document Control Desk

port No.

Letter dated February 26, 1988
J. W. Gallagher (PECo) to T. T.

The referenced letter provided Philadelphia

ompany's response to your letter dated January 22, 98¢
transmitted the subject inspection report. All pages ¢
response letter contained Safeguards Information and were
marked accordingly. On March 3, 1988, James C. McKnight
NRC Document Control Desk requested R. J. Weindorfer of m
staff to provide a version of :he February 26, 1988 lette
whic! rds Informat .on has been deleted for fil
the Public Document Room. In accordance with this reques

ing such an expurga'ed version of the February

have any questions or require additional
. ~ ¢
“ \

ot hesitate to cc us.

ment

ddressee




PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY
2301 MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 8699
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19101

(215) 841-5001

JOSEPH W. GALLAGHER
VICE PRESIDENT
NUCLEAR SERVICES

February 26, 1988

Docket Nos., 50-277
50-278

Mr. Thomas T. Martin, Director
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Region I

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

ATTN: Document Control Desk

Subject: Response to Peach Botton
Inspection Report No. 50-277/87-37
eand 50-278/87-37

Dear Mr. Martin:

Your letter dated January 22, 1988 forwarded the subject
Inspection Report for Peach Bottom Units 2 and 3 and required a
response by February 22, 1988. On February 22, 1988, W. C.
Birely of Philadelphia Electric Company discussed with Mr. J.
Linville of Region I, NRC the need for an additional four days
to complete this response. Appendix A of your letter
identified two activities which did not appear to comply with
the Commission's regulations. These apparent violations are
restated below, followed by Philadelphia Electric Company's
response. In accordance with Section 2.790 and Jectinn 73.21
of the Commission's regulations, it is hereby requested that
this response be withheld from public disclosure. An affidavit
to support this request is attached.

THE REMAINDER OF PAGE #1, HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT

BLANK IN THIS COPY, BECAUSE 1T CONTAINS SAFEGUARDS

INFORMATION.




Mr. Thomas T. Martin, Director February 26, 1988
Page 2 of 5

THIS PAGE #2 HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK IN THIS

COPY, BECAUSE IT CONTAINS SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION.




Mr. Thomas

THIS PAGE #3 HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK IN THIS

COPY, BECAUSE IT CONTAINS SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION.




Martin, Director

THIS PAGE #4 HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK IN THIS

COFY, BECAUSE IT CONTAINS SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION.




Mr. Thomas T. Martin, Director February 26, 198%
Page 5 of 5
A PORTION OF THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK

IN THIS COPY, BECAUSE IT CONTAINS SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION.

If you have any questions or require additional
information, do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Sp bl

cc: Addressee
W. T. Russell, Administrator, Region I, NRC
T. P. Johnson, NRC Resident Inspector




PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY
2301 MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 8699
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19101

(218) 841-5001

JCSEPH W. GALLAGHER
VICE PRESIDENT

NUCLEAR SERVICES March 11, 1988

Docket No. 50-352

Thomas T. Martin, Director
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Region I

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

ATTN: Document Control Desk

Subject: Inspection Report No. 50-352/87-20

Reference: Letter dated February 25, 1988 from
J. W. Gallagher (PECo) to T. T. Martin (NRC)

Dear Mr, Martin:

The referenced letter provided Philadelphia Electric
Company's response to your lette: dated January 26, 1388 which
transmitted the subject inspection report. All pages of that
response letter contained Safeguards Information and were
marked accordingly. On March 3, 1988, James C. McKnight of the
NRC Document Control Desk requested R. J. Weindorfer of my
staff to provide a version of the February 25, 1988 letter from
which all Saf~guards Information has been deleted for filing in
the Public Document Room. In accordance with this request, we
are enclosing such an expurgated version of the February 25,
1988 letter.

I1f you have any questions or require additional
information, do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,
i/ 3
Attachment

cc: Addressee .
W. T. Russell, Administrator, Recion I, USNRC

T. P. Johnson, USNRC Resident Site Inspector
. C. McKnight, Document Control Desk




PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY
2301 MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 8699
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19101

(215) 841-5001

JOSEPH W. GALLAGHER
VICE PRESIDENT
MUCLEARN SERVICES

Februarv 25, 1988

Docket No. 50-352

Mr. Thomas T. Martin, Director
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards

Region I

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
washington, DC 20555

ATTN: Document Control Desk

Subject: Response to Inspection Report
No. 50-352/87-20

Dear Mr. Martin:

Your letter dated January 26, 1988 forwarded
Inspection Report No. 50-352/87-20 for Limerick Generating
Station. Appendix A of the letter addressed an item which does
not appear to be in full compliance with Nuclear Regulatory
Commission requirements. The Violation is restated below
followed by our response. In accordance with Section 2.790 and
73.21 of the Commission's Regulations, it is hereby requested
that this Response be withheld from public disclosure. An
affidavit supporting this request is attached hereto.

THE REMAINDER OF PAGE #1, HAS INTENTIONALLY

BEEN LEF1 BLANK IN THIS COPY, BECAUSE IT CONTAINS

SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION.




&
Mr. Thomas T. Martin, Director February 25, 1988
Page 2

THIS PAGE #2 HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK IN THIS

COPY, BECAUSE IT CONTAINS SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION.




Mr.

Thomas T. Martin, Director February 25, 1988
Page 3

THIS PAGE #3 HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK IN THIS

COPY, EECAUSE IT CONTAINS SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION.



A PORTION OF THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK
IN THIS COPY, BECAUSE IT CONTAINS SAFEGUARDS INFORMATION.
you have any questions or require additional
ion, please do nc 1esitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,
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